BHC AerovoxLTD. - A L U M I N I U M   E L E C T R O L Y T I C    C  A P A C I T O  R S
Sc rew Termina ls - Pla in a nd  Stud  Mounting s
Capacitance range ................. 68µF to 1,000,000µF
Capacitance tolerance ............ ±20%
Voltage range......................... 10V to 600V d.c.
Temperature range ................. -40°C to +85°C
Case sizes............................... 36 x 52mm to 91 x 146mm
ALS30
ALS31
Stud  Mounting
This ra nge  o ffers high CV p er unit vo lume c oup led
w ith high rip p le  c urrents a nd  long  life  p erfo rma nc e.
They a re  a lso  c a p a b le  o f ha nd ling  high p ea k
vo lta g es a nd  c urrents.
DIMENSIONS (sleeved) mm
CASE D L S T M H MOUNTING
CODE ±1 ±2 ±0.5 ±0.8 THREAD ±1 CLIP
DA 36 52 12.7 6.4 M8 12 V3/ H2/ UTE2736
DB 36 62 12.7 6.4 M8 12 V3/ H2/ UTE2736
DE 36 82 12.7 6.4 M8 12 V3/ H2/ UTE2736
DF 36 105 12.7 6.4 M8 12 V3/ H2/ UTE2736
KE 51 82 22.2 5.0 M12 16 V4/ UTE2737
KF 51 105 22.2 5.0 M12 16 V4/ UTE2737
MF 66 105 28.5 5.0 M12 16 V10/ UTE2738
ND 77 75 31.7 5.0 M12 16 V11
NF 77 105 31.7 5.0 M12 16 V11
NP 77 146 31.7 5.0 M12 16 V11
NT 77 220 31.7 5.0 M12 16 V11
RD 91 75 31.7 5.0 M12 16 V90
RH 91 98 31.7 5.0 M12 16 V90
RP 91 146 31.7 5.0 M12 16 V90
Terminations
Aluminium inserts with M5 threads as standard , max torque 2NM.  Optiona l M6 threaded  inserts ava ilab le on 77 &
91mm d ia  p roduc ts, max torque 4NM.  Max torque for stud  M8:4NM/ M12:8NM.
ALS30/ 31 SERIES
A
L
S
3
0
/
3
1
S
E
R
IE
S
25
BHC AerovoxLTD. - A L U M I N I U M   E L E C  T R O L Y T I C    C  A P A C I T O R S
FREQUENCY CORRECTION
Capac itors sha ll withstand  the ra ted  r.m.s. ripp le
c urrent as g iven in the tab les a t upper c a tegory
tempera ture in c irc ula ting  a ir.  For frequenc ies other
than those shown the following  formula  should  be used :
Ripp le c urrent =
F X A2 X B2
100 X (B2 - A2) + (F X A2)
A = 100Hz ripp le c urrent
B = 10kHz ripp le c urrent
F = Required  frequenc y (Hz)
TEMPERATURE CORRECTION
For amb ient tempera tures other than 85°C the
following multip liers should  be app lied  to the 85°C
ripp le c urrent.
AMBIENT TEMPERATURE FACTOR
50°C 2.1
60°C 1.9
70°C 1.7
85°C 1.0
N.B.  The sum of the d .c . and  a .c . voltage c omponents
should  not exc eed the d .c . voltage ra ting.
Life expec tanc y
At ra ted  tempera ture with ra ted  voltage and  ripp le
c urrent app lied .
CAN DIAMETER (mm) LIFE EXPECTANCY (hours)
36 11000
51 18000
66 19000
77,91 20000
Mounting
Any position but refer to mounting  sec tion on page 9.
For deta ils of mounting c lips  and  stud  mounting kits see
page 68/ 69.
Capac itor marking
The c apac itors a re marked  with items 1 to 6 from the
following  list as a  minimum, and  as muc h of the
remaining information as is p rac tic a l.
1. Rated  c apac itanc e in µF
2. Rated  voltage d .c .
3. Pola rity of termina tions
4. Toleranc e on ra ted  c apac itanc e
5. Date c ode/ Batc h c ode
6. BHC part number
7. Environmenta l c lassific a tion
Ordering  information
For deta ils of ordering see page 70.
Sc rew Termina ls - Pla in a nd  Stud  Mounting s
TECHNICAL DATA
Related documents
IEC 384-4
Temperature range
Storage -55°C to  +85°C
Opera ting -40°C to +85°C
Environmenta l c lassific a tion 40/ 085/ 56
Surge voltage
1000 surges (30 sec onds) a t 85°C with surge voltage
app lied .  See elec tric a l c hara c teristic s.
SHORT DURATION SURGE VOLTAGE (<500 mS)
RATED VOLTAGE SURGE VOLTAGE
200 350
250 400
350 500
400 520
415 530
450 550
500 600
Charge/ d isc harge
106 c yc les a t 25°C and  ra ted  voltage.  One c yc le per
sec ond with a  time  c onstant of 0.1.
D.C. leakage current
After app lic a tion of ra ted  d .c . voltage for 5 minutes a t
20°C, the d .c . leakage c urrent sha ll not exc eed  0.006
C
R
 U
R
  or 10mA whic hever is the sma ller.  Where C
R
 is the
ra ted  c apac itanc e in µF and  U
R
is the ra ted  d .c .
vo ltage.
Vibra tion
10Hz to 55Hz a t 0.75mm or 10g  for 3x2hrs dura tion.
Exc ep t 220mm long c ans 10-55hz a t 0.35mm or 5g for
3x0.5hrs dura tion.
Insulation resistance
> 100MΩ a t 100V d .c ., ac ross insula ting sleeve.
Voltage proof
> 2500V d .c ., ac ross insula ting  sleeve.
Ripple current
The following  va lues a re app roximate only, to g ive an
ind ic a tion of the effec ts of frequenc y and
tempera ture on ripp le c urrent.  More ac c ura te da ta
c an be ob ta ined  by referring to the App lic a tion Notes
ava ilab le from BHC Aerovox.
ALS30/ 31 SERIES
A
L
S
3
0
/
3
1
S
E
R
IE
S
26
BHC AerovoxLTD. - A L U M I N I U M   E L E C T R O L Y T I C    C  A P A C I T O  R S
Sc rew Termina ls - Pla in a nd  Stud  Mounting s
Rated Cap Case ESR mΩΩΩΩΩ at 20°C  Impedanc e mΩΩΩΩΩ Ripple c urrent A at 85°C Type number
voltage µF Size 100Hz at 20 °C,10 KHz 100 Hz 10 KHz (Exc luding style ref)
33000 36x52 20 18 8.4 8.87 ALS3--333DA010
47000 36x62 15 14 10.2 10.7 ALS3--473DB010
68000 36x82 10 9 13.6 14.3 ALS3--683DE010
100000 36x105 8 8 17.1 17.9 ALS3--104DF010
150000 51x82 8 7 16.0 18.0 ALS3--154KE010
220000 51x105 7 6 20.6 22.0 ALS3--224KF010
330000 77x75 10 10 18.4 18.5 ALS3--334ND010
330000 66x105 6 5 24.4 26.0 ALS3--334MF010
470000 91x75 11 11 19.4 19.5 ALS3--474RD010
470000 77x105 5 5 30.8 32.8 ALS3--474NF010
680000 91x98 7 6 27.9 28.0 ALS3--684RH010
680000 77x146 5 4 39.6 41.7 ALS3--684NP010
1000000 91x146 4 4 45.3 45.6 ALS3--105RP010
1000000 77x220 4 4 62.8 63.3 ALS3--105NT010
22000 36x52 22 18 8.3 8.8 ALS3--223DA016
33000 36x62 17 14 10.1 10.6 ALS3--333DB016
47000 36x82 11 10 13.4 14.1 ALS3--473DE016
68000 36x105 9 8 16.9 17.7 ALS3--683DF016
100000 51x82 10 9 16.0 16.9 ALS3--104KE016
150000 51x105 8 7 20.0 20.9 ALS3--154KF016
220000 77x75 10 10 18.5 18.6 ALS3--224ND016
220000 66x105 6 5 29.3 29.7 ALS3--224MF016
330000 91x75 11 11 19.1 19.2 ALS3--334RD016
330000 77x105 5 5 28.6 30.8 ALS3--334NF016
470000 91x98 7 7 27.6 27.8 ALS3--474RH016
470000 77x146 5 5 38.9 39.6 ALS3--474NP016
680000 91x146 4 4 45.3 45.5 ALS3--684RP016
680000 77x220 4 4 62.3 63.2 ALS3--684NT016
15000 36x52 24 20 8.2 8.7 ALS3--153DA025
22000 36x62 17 15 9.9 10.4 ALS3--223DB025
33000 36x82 11 10 13.2 13.9 ALS3--333DE025
47000 36x105 9 7 16.6 17.4 ALS3--473DF025
68000 51x82 11 10 15.6 16.9 ALS3--683KE025
100000 51x105 9 8 19.6 20.6 ALS3--104KF025
150000 77x75 11 11 17.9 18.1 ALS3--154ND025
150000 66x105 6 6 28.4 28.9 ALS3--154MF025
220000 91x75 12 12 18.7 18.8 ALS3--224RD025
220000 77x105 6 6 28.1 30.8 ALS3--224NF025
330000 91x98 8 8 26.4 26.5 ALS3--334RH025
330000 77x146 5 5 37.3 39.6 ALS3--334NP025
470000 91x146 4 4 43.6 43.9 ALS3--474RP025
470000 77x220 4 4 60.5 61.1 ALS3--474NT025
10000 36x52 23 20 7.9 8.4 ALS3--103DA040
15000 36x62 17 14 9.5 10.0 ALS3--153DB040
22000 36x82 11 10 12.7 13.3 ALS3--223DE040
33000 51x82 12 11 14.2 16.7 ALS3--333KE040
47000 51x82 12 11 14.2 16.7 ALS3--473KE040
68000 51x105 10 9 18.0 20.6 ALS3--683KF040
100000 77x75 13 12 16.4 16.5 ALS3--104ND040
100000 66x105 7 6 26.3 26.6 ALS3--104MF040
100000 91x75 10 10 20.3 20.4 ALS3--104RD040
150000 77x105 8 8 26.8 30.2 ALS3--154NF040
150000 91x98 7 7 28.6 28.9 ALS3--154RH040
220000 77x146 6 5 35.4 39.6 ALS3--224NP040
220000 91x146 4 4 46.5 47.0 ALS3--224RP040
330000 77x220 4 4 54.4 54.8 ALS3--334NT040
1
0
V
 d
.c
.
(1
1
.5
V
 s
u
rg
e
)
1
6
V
 d
.c
.
(1
8
.4
V
 s
u
rg
e
)
2
5
V
 d
.c
.
(2
8
.5
V
 s
u
rg
e
)
4
0
V
 d
.c
.
(4
6
V
 s
u
rg
e
)
ALS30/ 31 SERIES
Note: Va lues of E.S.R. and  Impedanc e quoted  above a re maximum
A
L
S
3
0
/
3
1
S
E
R
IE
S
27
BHC AerovoxLTD. - A L U M I N I U M   E L E C  T R O L Y T I C    C  A P A C I T O R S
Sc rew Termina ls - Pla in a nd  Stud  Mounting s
Rated Cap Case ESR mΩΩΩΩΩ at 20°C  Impedanc e mΩΩΩΩΩ Ripple c urrent A at 85°C Type number
voltage µF Size 100Hz at 20 °C,10 KHz 100 Hz 10 KHz (Exc luding style ref)
4700 36x52 36 28 6.7 7.4 ALS3--472DA063
6800 36x62 26 20 8.2 9.0 ALS3--682DB063
10000 36x82 17 14 10.8 11.9 ALS3--103DE063
15000 51x82 12 11 13.9 14.4 ALS3--153KE063
22000 51x82 12 11 13.9 14.4 ALS3--223KE063
33000 51x105 10 9 17.4 18.0 ALS3--333KF063
47000 77x75 13 13 16.6 16.8 ALS3--473ND063
47000 66x105 8 7 26.7 26.5 ALS3--473MF063
47000 91x75 11 10 20.3 20.7 ALS3--473RD063
68000 77x105 8 8 24.7 26.4 ALS3--683NF063
68000 91x98 8 7 28.9 29.6 ALS3--683RH063
100000 77x146 6 6 34.8 35.4 ALS3--104NP063
150000 91x146 5 5 40.2 40.7 ALS3--154RP063
150000 77x220 4 4 55.2 56.3 ALS3--154NT063
2200 36x52 69 55 4.9 5.4 ALS3--222DA100
3300 36x62 49 39 6.0 6.6 ALS3--332DB100
4700 36x82 33 27 7.9 8.8 ALS3--472DE100
6800 36x105 23 19 10.0 11.1 ALS3--682DF100
10000 51x82 28 24 10.1 10.5 ALS3--103KE100
15000 51x105 20 18 12.6 13.1 ALS3--153KF100
22000 77x75 25 24 12.0 12.2 ALS3--223ND100
22000 66x105 13 12 18.4 19.1 ALS3--223MF100
22000 91x75 21 20 14.7 15.0 ALS3--223RD100
33000 77x105 15 14 17.6 19.0 ALS3--333NF100
33000 91x98 13 12 20.8 21.2 ALS3--333RH100
47000 77x146 10 9 25.2 25.7 ALS3--473NP100
68000 91x146 9 8 29.4 29.8 ALS3--683RP100
68000 77x220 7 6 40.6 41.5 ALS3--683NT100
470 36x52 286 227 3.1 4.3 ALS3--471DA200
680 36x62 199 158 3.9 5.4 ALS3--681DB200
1000 36x82 135 107 5.1 7.1 ALS3--102DE200
1500 36x105 90 72 6.7 9.1 ALS3--152DF200
2200 51x82 73 60 8.2 9.7 ALS3--222KE200
3300 51x105 48 40 11.0 13.1 ALS3--332KF200
4700 77x75 48 42 10.6 11.5 ALS3--472ND200
4700 66x105 33 27 15.9 19.1 ALS3--472MF200
6800 66x105 27 23 15.7 17.7 ALS3--682MF200
6800 91x75 35 31 13.3 14.3 ALS3--682RD200
10000 77x105 28 25 14.9 15.9 ALS3--103NF200
10000 91x98 23 20 18.8 20.3 ALS3--103RH200
15000 77x146 18 16 21.4 22.7 ALS3--153NP200
22000 91x146 13 12 26.7 28.0 ALS3--223RP200
22000 77x220 11 9 36.1 38.7 ALS3--223NT200
470 36x52 247 187 3.0 4.5 ALS3--471DA250
680 36x62 172 131 3.8 5.6 ALS3--681DB250
1000 36x82 117 89 5.0 7.4 ALS3--102DE250
1500 51x82 86 67 7.5 9.8 ALS3--152KE250
2200 51x82 69 55 7.7 9.1 ALS3--222KE250
3300 51x105 45 36 10.4 12.4 ALS3--332KF250
3300 77x75 52 43 10.4 11.9 ALS3--332ND250
4700 66x105 31 24 15.0 18.2 ALS3--472MF250
4700 91x75 38 32 13.2 14.9 ALS3--472RD250
6800 77x105 29 25 15.0 16.5 ALS3--682NF250
10000 91x98 24 21 17.1 18.4 ALS3--103RH250
10000 77x146 19 16 21.6 24.0 ALS3--103NP250
15000 91x146 14 12 27.0 29.5 ALS3--153RP250
15000 77x220 12 10 32.4 36.5 ALS3--153NT250
6
3
V
 d
.c
.
(7
2
.5
V
 s
u
rg
e
)
1
0
0
V
 d
.c
.
(1
1
5
V
 s
u
rg
e
)
2
0
0
V
 d
.c
.
(2
3
0
V
 s
u
rg
e
)
2
5
0
V
 d
.c
.
(2
8
7
V
 s
u
rg
e
)
ALS30/ 31 SERIES
Note: Va lues of E.S.R. and  Impedanc e quoted  above  a re maximum
A
L
S
3
0
/
3
1
S
E
R
IE
S
28
BHC AerovoxLTD. - A L U M I N I U M   E L E C T R O L Y T I C    C  A P A C I T O  R S
Sc rew Termina ls - Pla in a nd  Stud  Mounting s
Rated Cap Case ESR mΩΩΩΩΩ at 20°C  Impedanc e mΩΩΩΩΩ Ripple c urrent A at 85°C Type number
voltage µF Size 100Hz at 20 °C,10 KHz 100 Hz 10 KHz (Exc luding style ref)
330 36x52 325 226 2.4 4.2 ALS3--331DA350
470 36x82 223 154 3.4 6.2 ALS3--471DE350
680 36x105 154 107 4.4 8.0 ALS3--681DF350
1000 51x82 116 82 6.1 9.3 ALS3--102KE350
1500 51x105 77 55 8.2 12.5 ALS3--152KF350
2200 77x75 66 50 9.1 11.5 ALS3--222ND350
2200 66x105 52 37 11.9 18.2 ALS3--222MF350
3300 66x105 39 29 12.8 17.2 ALS3--332MF350
3300 91x75 47 36 11.7 14.2 ALS3--332RD350
4700 77x105 35 27 13.4 15.8 ALS3--472NF350
4700 91x98 31 24 16.3 20.3 ALS3--472RH350
6800 77x146 23 18 19.3 23.2 ALS3--682NP350
6800 91x146 20 15 24.9 32.5 ALS3--682RP350
10000 77x220 15 11 31.7 39.3 ALS3--103NT350
220 36x52 570 387 1.9 3.8 ALS3--221DA400
330 36x62 382 260 2.5 4.7 ALS3--331DB400
470 36x82 267 182 3.2 6.2 ALS3--471DE400
680 36x105 185 126 4.1 7.9 ALS3--681DF400
1000 51x82 139 98 5.8 8.9 ALS3--102KE400
1500 51x105 92 65 7.8 12.0 ALS3--152KF400
1500 77x75 97 70 8.3 11.9 ALS3--152ND400
2200 66x105 62 44 11.2 17.4 ALS3--222MF400
2200 91x75 69 50 10.7 14.9 ALS3--222RD400
3300 77x105 49 36 12.7 16.5 ALS3--332NF400
3300 91x98 45 32 14.9 20.9 ALS3--332RH400
4700 77x146 33 24 18.0 24.2 ALS3--472NP400
6800 91x146 24 17 23.2 30.3 ALS3--682RP400
6800 77x220 22 15 29.0 40.7 ALS3--682NT400
220 36x52 555 368 1.9 3.8 ALS3--221DA415
330 36x62 372 247 2.4 4.8 ALS3--331DB415
470 36x82 261 173 3.2 6.3 ALS3--471DE415
680 36x105 180 120 4.1 8.0 ALS3--681DF415
1000 51x82 136 94 5.7 8.8 ALS3--102KE415
1500 51x105 90 62 7.6 11.9 ALS3--152KF415
1500 77x75 96 68 8.1 11.7 ALS3--152ND415
2200 66x105 61 42 11.0 17.2 ALS3--222MF415
2200 91x75 68 49 10.5 14.6 ALS3--222RD415
3300 77x105 48 36 12.4 16.2 ALS3--332NF415
3300 91x98 45 32 14.6 20.5 ALS3--332RH415
4700 77x146 33 24 17.6 23.7 ALS3--472NP415
6800 91x146 23 17 22.7 29.7 ALS3--682RP415
6800 77x220 21 15 28.5 40.1 ALS3--682NT415
150 36x52 735 485 1.6 3.5 ALS3--151DA450
220 36x62 502 332 2.0 4.4 ALS3--221DB450
330 36x82 335 221 2.6 5.8 ALS3--331DE450
470 36x105 235 155 3.4 7.4 ALS3--471DF450
680 51x82 175 117 4.9 8.9 ALS3--681KE450
1000 51x105 118 79 6.5 12.0 ALS3--102KF450
1500 77x75 95 65 7.8 11.3 ALS3--152ND450
1500 66x105 81 52 9.5 17.4 ALS3--152MF450
2200 91x75 67 47 10.1 14.1 ALS3--222RD450
2200 77x105 59 41 11.4 17.5 ALS3--222NF450
3300 91x98 44 30 14.1 19.9 ALS3--332RH450
3300 77x146 39 27 16.1 25.1 ALS3--332NP450
4700 91x146 29 19 21.0 31.8 ALS3--472RP450
6800 77x220 21 14 27.4 38.8 ALS3--682NT450
3
5
0
V
 d
.c
.
(3
8
5
V
 s
u
rg
e
)
4
0
0
V
 d
.c
.
(4
4
0
V
 s
u
rg
e
)
4
1
5
V
 d
.c
.
(4
5
6
V
 s
u
rg
e
)
4
5
0
V
 d
.c
.
(4
9
5
V
 s
u
rg
e
)
ALS30/ 31 SERIES
Note: Va lues of E.S.R. and  Impedanc e quoted  above a re maximum
A
L
S
3
0
/
3
1
S
E
R
IE
S
29
BHC AerovoxLTD. - A L U M I N I U M   E L E C  T R O L Y T I C    C  A P A C I T O R S
Sc rew Termina ls - Pla in a nd  Stud  Mounting s
Rated Cap Case ESR mΩΩΩΩΩ at 20°C  Impedanc e mΩΩΩΩΩ Ripple c urrent A at 85°C Type number
voltage µF Size 100Hz at 20 °C,10 KHz 100 Hz 10 KHz (Exc luding style ref)
100 36x52 1231 847 1.1 2.3 ALS3--101DA500
150 36x62 823 566 1.4 2.9 ALS3--151DB500
220 36x82 560 386 1.8 3.9 ALS3--221DE500
330 36x105 374 258 2.4 5.0 ALS3--331DF500
470 51x82 276 194 3.5 6.7 ALS3--471KE500
680 51x105 190 133 4.6 9.0 ALS3--681KF500
1000 77x75 173 109 5.9 9.7 ALS3--102ND500
1000 66x105 137 96 6.7 13.0 ALS3--102MF500
1500 91x75 91 65 8.5 14.4 ALS3--152NF500
1500 77x105 119 76 7.8 12.2 ALS3--152RD500
2200 91x98 80 50 10.7 17.1 ALS3--222RH500
2200 77x146 62 44 11.9 20.6 ALS3--222NP500
3300 91x146 51 32 15.8 26.4 ALS3--332RP500
4700 77x220 37 24 21.0 33.3 ALS3--472NT500
68 36x52 2178 1176 0.9 1.3 ALS3--680DA550
150 36x82 988 534 1.4 2.3 ALS3--151DE550
220 36x105 674 364 2.0 2.9 ALS3--221DF550
330 51x82 458 251 3.0 4.4 ALS3--331KE550
470 51x105 321 175 3.9 5.8 ALS3--471KF550
680 77x75 230 129 4.5 7.3 ALS3--681ND550
680 66x105 221 121 5.4 8.3 ALS3--681MF550
1000 66x105 154 86 5.8 9.6 ALS3--102MF550
1200 77x105 130 73 7.7 11.1 ALS3--122NF550
1500 77x146 103 57 9.0 14.8 ALS3--152NP550
1800 77x146 87 49 11.0 15.6 ALS3--182NP550
2200 77x220 70 39 13.9 23.1 ALS3--222NT550
3300 77x220 48 27 16.5 25.8 ALS3--332NT550
68 36x52 2772 1662 0.7 1.3 ALS3--680DA600
100 36x62 1886 1131 0.9 1.6 ALS3--101DB600
150 36x82 1257 754 1.3 2.1 ALS3--151DE600
220 36x105 858 514 1.6 2.8 ALS3--221DF600
220 51x82 862 519 2.1 3.5 ALS3--221KE600
470 51x105 407 246 3.3 5.5 ALS3--471KF600
680 66x105 281 170 4.7 7.8 ALS3--681MF600
680 77x75 290 179 4.4 7.0 ALS3--681ND600
1000 77x105 194 119 6.2 10.0 ALS3--102NF600
1500 77x146 130 79 8.7 14.0 ALS3--152NP600
2200 77x220 88 53 13.5 21.9 ALS3--222NT600
5
0
0
V
 d
.c
.
(5
5
0
V
 s
u
rg
e
)
5
5
0
V
 d
.c
.
(6
0
5
V
 s
u
rg
e
)
6
0
0
V
 d
.c
.
(6
4
0
V
 s
u
rg
e
)
ALS30/ 31 SERIES
Note: Va lues of E.S.R. and  Impedanc e quoted  above  a re maximum
A
L
S
3
0
/
3
1
S
E
R
IE
S
30